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Anthony W. DeMaiori, President

United Steelworkers of America, Local 8031
4510 Indiana Street

Golden, CO 80403

February 15, 2005

SEC Petition

Office of Compensation Analysis and Support
NIOSH

4676 Columbia Parkway, MS-C47

Cincinnati, OH 45226

Dear NIOSH Cffice of Compensation Analysis and Support,

Enclosed please find our original and official Special Exposure Cohort Petition, Form B, and
all relevant supporting documentation, This represents our official submittal under law and
through the NIOSH Office of Compensation Analysis and Support as required.

Flease call fo confirm receipt of this document at 303-278-4557. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at the above number.

Resp y,

Wi —

Anthony W. DeMajori
President
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Name or Social Security Number of First Petitioner:

Special Exposure Cohort Petition U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
under the Energy Employees Occupational Centers for Disease Confrol and Prevention
lliness Compensation Act Naticnal Institute for Occupational Safety and Heaith
N OMB Number: 0920-.0639 Expires: 05/31/2007
Special Exposure Cohort Petition —Form B Page 3of 7
Labor QOrganization information — Complete Section D ONLY if you are a labor organization.
D1 Labor Orgamzaﬁon Information:
United Steelworkers of Ameﬂca Local 8031 {Rocky Flats)
Name of Organization
President
Position of Contact Person
D.2 Name of Petition Representative:
2
D.3  Address of Petifion Representative:
Street Apt # P.O. Box
Golden Colorada 80403
City State Zip Code
D4  Telephone Number of Pefition Representative;
D.5 Email Address of Petition Representative: -
D.6  Period during which labor organization represented employees covered by this petition
{ptease attach documentation): Start __ End . -
D.7  Identity of other labor organizations that may represent or have represented this class of
employees (if known):
Denver Metal Trades Council, United Mineworkers of America, International Unjon of District 50

Anthony W. DeMaiori, USWA, 8031
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Special Exposure Cohort Petition U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

under the Energy Employees Qccupational Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
fliness Compensation Act National Institute for Occupational Safely and Health
CMB Nurnber; 0920-0639 Expires: 05/31/2007

Special Exposure Cohort Petition — Form B Page 4 of 7

Proposed Definition of Employee Class Covered by Petition — Complete Section E.

E.1  Name of DOE or AWE Facility: Rocky Flats {aiso Rocky Flats Plant, Rocky Flats
Emironmertal Technology Site, Rocky Flats Closure Project
E.2 Locations at the Facility relevant to this petition:
Faciiities where plutonium cperations ocourred, focusing on but nat limited to facilities with known high fired oxide processes or expasures.

Such as Buildings 371, 374, 559, 707, 771. 776, 777. 778, 779 and any others to be identi

E3 List job titles and/or job duties of employees included in the class. In addition, you can list by
name any individuals other than petitioners identified on this formm who you believe should be
included in this class:

ANl - See Tab E.3 for additional information

E.4  Employment Dates refevant to this petition:

St ar End __
St ant End
St art End
E.5 s the petition hased on one or more unmonitored, unrecorded, or inadequately monitored or
recorded exposure incidents?: X Yes 0 No See Tab E.5 for additional details.

If yes, provide the date{s) of the inciden{{s} and a complete description (attach additional pages
s necessary):

This petition is based on multiple unmonitored, unrecorded or inadequately monitored or
recorded exposures that are not related to a specific incident. It is cur contention that
throughout the history of the site it was common practice for incidents in the workplace
to be handled at the floor or building level and not officially reported. Some exposure
incidents were below the detection thresholds in place at the time which varied greatly
over time. This is evidénced by the 2000/2001 Building 771 worker exposure incident
in which several workers were found to have received doses that had gone undetected
by workplace monitoring. Because there was no incident to tie the dose to, the dose
estimates assigned are suspect. Most importantly, this incident provides proof that
exposures routinely go undetected. Tab E.5 contains more information on this incident,
& copy of the investigation report and details of addifional incidents.

Name or Socjal Security Number of First Petitioner: ___ Anthony W. DeMaiori, USWA, 8031
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To Whom It May Concern:

The purpose of this letter is to convey facts relevant ¢o the radiation exposure dosimeter program
formerly in place at the Rocky Flats Nuclear Wegpons Facility/

From. ) , until sometime in the Iatter part of that same year, I was assigned to
inBuilding  During said time, my dufies inciuded the-
where radiation dose rates of workers were assessed and recorded. During this period of time; the
style of dosimeter badges resembled & “tray” with small compartments used to hold components
of each workers badge in place. These trays were disassembléd and reassembled on a regular -
basis and contained a small lithium chip that measured approximately 1/8 to 1/4 of aninch
square. These chips were removed from the badges by dosimeter personnel for assessment in an
instrument. Because the chips were so small, it required workers to use tweezers to remove the
chips. This action often resnited in damage or complete loss of the chip because it would
dislodge itseif from the end of the tweezers and Jand in the room. Chips were also lost during the
disassernbly of badges as components would dislodge themselves and fall to the floor during this
process as well. Most of the workers could not find these chips afier they had fallen, so the actual
dose rate associated with the badge being counted was completely lost. Each day, when I wonld
1 this room, the workers would sift through the dirt and remvove these crystals.
They would usually find between 6 and 12 crystals per day. If these erystals were stilf in good
shape, they would be discharged and rensed. These erystals-were never evaluated for the dose
they had been exposed to because they had no way of knowing which crystal belonged to which
radiation worker. There were also several instances where as 2 crystal wag being read, the
foreman of the group would advise the dosimeter worker that the dose shown wss too high to
possibly be .correct, and the worker was advised to change or delete the reading Often times, for
unknown reasons, chips.were soaked in alcohol prior to being read.
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£EBzE ROCKY FLATS

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: July 26, Tog4 4

~ \ /
O : o
FROM: M. (Z;{ﬁé; Protection, Bldg. 750, X6629

SUBJECT: LIFETIME

It was recently deterrnined that neutron doses may have been under-reported or possibly
over-reporied for certain individuals who were hired prior to ‘ Process workers who
were exposed 1o neutrons may not have been monitored for neutrons from until about

* ln addifion, the neutron fiim used to monitor employees in the late 1950°s and early
1860's may not have been read properly, thereby either missing some neutron exposure or
reporting more neutron exposure than was actually received. The issue appears to be limited
to neutron exposures prior to *

As a result of these uncerainties, Radislogical Health will need 1o perform dose
reconstructions for process workers potentially exposed 1o neutrens prior to At this
tme, the efiort will be concentrated on those individuals who worked on the chemical process
lines in Buildine priot to - since the processes in that building resulted in the
highest neutron doses.

You were identified as a candidate for a dose reconstruction because you were hired prior to

+ and you are believed to have worked in Buiiding- - Asthe first stép in the dose
recenstruction procéss, Radiological Health requires additional information regarding the
type of work you performed prior to Attachment 1 is a work history questionnaire.
Please fill out the questionnaire in as much tetail as possible, and mail it or deliver it to
Radiological Health in Bujlding 123.

Attachment 2 is a brief synopsis of this neutron issue, how it was discovered, and the actions
Radiation Protection is taking so that your radiation exposure recerds reftect your exposure
to neutrons as accurately as possible.

In addition to the dose reconstructions necessary to correct your exposure records, Radiation
Protection has implemented a Lifetime Control Level, as specified in the Department of
Energy Radiological Control Manual, Article 212, The Litelime Controf Levef is N rem,
where N is your age In years, For example, If you are 50 years cid, your Lifetime Control
Level would be 56 rem. When you become 51 years old, your Lifetime Contro} Level becomes
51 rem. If your dose is greater than your Litetime Conirol Level, you will have an

EG&E ROCKY FLATS, INC, ROCKY FLATS PLANT, P.0. BOX 464, GOLDEN, COLORADC 85402-0464 (303) 266-7000




July 26, 1994
MTS-193-94
Page 2

administrative conirof level of 100 mrem total effective dose equivalent (internal pius
external) additiona! exposure per year, umh} your lifetime dose falls below your Lifetime
Contro! Level. If your lifetime dose is below your Lifatime Control Level, you will be aliowed
Io recetve up to the EG&G Rocky Flats, inc., Administrative Control Level (also called
Administrative Doseg Guideline), currently set at 750 mrem per vear,

Your lifetime dose through the end of the Second Quarter is calculated to be

fem. This dose includes all of the peneirating dose received at Hocky Flats plus the internal

dose based on fung counts and urinalysis data. The additional “missing” neutron dose is .

estimated o be 15.868 rem. Your total lifetime dose, including the estimated neutron dose is
‘rem. Your lifetime dose exceeds your Litetime Control Levet o; rem, therefore,

you are #imited to mrem per year additional exposure.

If you have further questions, please contact M. R. Prochownik for assistance. Mike can be
reached at Extension 5853,

SCBomk

Attachments:
As Stated

cc:
F.J  Furman
Health Physics File
Supervisor
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August 18, 2003

United Steelworkers of America
AFL CIC CLC

Local Dnion 8031

P.O. Box 745370

Arvada, Colorado 86006-5370

Dear Steelworkers;

IN response to your letter of July 22, 2003 I can ©ffer the
following information:

I have never heard of cancer being caused from Radiologeal
exposure. The Doctor that treated me at National Jewish
Hospital never discussed these diseases with me,

In . . . I was in an explosion that shattered the enclosure
from the mixing tube which contained Plutonium Nitrate and

50% Hydrogen Peroxide, The explosion was caused by the re-~
frigeration equipment not controlling the heat from the
mixture.

I spent a week at the First Aid Statiom at Rocky Flats because
my body was so contaminated. When T went home I carried sheets
and pillow cases with me and returned them the next day. At
this time all feces and urine were colledted and tested.

John Mann an engineer at the first aid station worked
around the clock to design a body counter, this being the
first in the United States. I don't know what the readings
were on the cantamination of my body at this time.

In May of this year (2003) I had my latest body count and
still show 12 body burdens in the chest area, conseguently

X take Colchicine twice'daily and will need it the rest of

my life. This is in replacement of the Prednisone I had
taken previously until Dr. Newman of National Jewish Hospital
said I shouldnt take any more of it.

The protective gear T wore at that time was white coveralls
and safety glasses. The explosion was so great it blew the
safety glasses off my face. T don't know what happened to
the fill badge.

The operation I was doing with Platonium Nitrate and Perox-
ide was to precipitate the Plutonium from the liguid.” This
was in a dry box and never required any other protective

egquipment,

Yours. Praelv.
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OMB #0920-0639 Expires 0531407

Special Expostre Cohort Petition, Form B
Appendix - Continuation Page

Worker Testimony Letters

We have included the following letters as relevant testimony from a just a handful of our workers
who bave either had their doses inaccurately roported, had unmonitored exposures or have
contracted cancer afier receiving plutonium exposure from Rocky Flats, These letters are
included as part of our petition. The United Steelworkers of America, Local 803 1 has received
numerous letters and verbal statements from its membership in relation to their jobs, their work
experiences, exposures they may have received, and their current health. Listed below isa
summary of some of the letters we have received as well as a photocopy of the original letters.

* A chemical operator in / was involved in an explosion resulfing in an exposure
to plutonium nitrate and 50 percent hydrogen peroxide. The only protective clothing he
had on was white coveralls and safety glasses. He spent a week in medical and never
knew the levels of contamination on his body. However his last body count in 2003
showed 12-body burdens.

s An who worked in Buildings © | g X-rayed pits and
other nuclear materials in high radiation areas. He wore a lead apron and gloves. The
dosimetry badge was required to be worn under the lead apron. He now has cancer of

the

e A who worked in Buildings and was exposed to high radiation
areas and never wore respiratory protection when handling parts. In fact, they used to eat
and drink in their work areas. He now bas cancer in the nasal pharynx, which then went
into the Iymph nodes of his neck. These exposures were unmonitored and unrecorded.

*  Ahandyman working in was informed that the trailer be was in charge of
became contaminated. He did not wear a dosimeter or any respiratory protection while
working in this area. He was later asked to submit a fecal sampie a year after the event.
The sample was sent to an off site subcontractor laboratory and the results invalidated
by Internal Dosimetry. This is another example of unmonitored exposure.

L , S - worker'was eéxposed to very high radiation
level packages of plutonium oxides, salts, americium, etc. and was often required to
wear double lead aprons and 60 or even 90 mil leaded gloves, yet he still had numerous
“No Current Data Available” dosimeter badge reports. So his exposure was going
unrecorded After being sent to a low-level exposure job at the solar ponds he was
informed that he had received a positive inhalation and that it soust have come from his
days as a worker in

e Anemployee describes how certain contarnination events would require the removal of
clothing and how these events would not be recorded. He also describes that radiation
was coming through a wall where he hung his dosimeter. He has been diagnosed with a
. . an exceedingly rare form. He also reports having
met a former Rocky Flats guard who has the same form of tumor. Efforts are being
made to track down the former guard o obtain information on his work history.

The USWA, Local 8031 reserves the right o provide additional information beyond that which 's inciuded in this pefition
and in support of our abifity to obtain Special Exposure Cohort designation for the Rocky Frats class of workers.
27




Special Exposure Cohort Petiion, Form B CMB #0920-0639 Expires 05/31007
Apypendix - Continuation Page

* An employee describes his experiences with both the Building ~ and ses. He
also presents a list of people that he has worked with that has either died of cancer or has
had cancer.

* A surviving spouse describes her husbands work activities and iob titles. He left Rocky
Flats ir , and died of colon canceror __ .. | She has records of
unreported and unrecorded incidents her deceased husband was involved in.

The USWA, Locat 8031 reserves the right o provide additional information beyond that which is included in this petifion
28

and in support of our ability to obtain Special Exposure Cohort designation for the Rocky Fiats class of workers.
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July 30, 2003

United Steelworkers of America, Local 8031
P.0. Box 745370

Arvada, CO 80006-5370

ATTN: Anthony W. DeMaiori

RE: Energy Employees Occupational Hiness Compensation Program Aect of 2000
Dear Tony:

In response to your letter dated July 22, 2003, I am retired from Rocky Flats after years and
have been diagnosed with cancer of the larynx (Esophagus).

Most ofthe time at Rocky Flats .~ i worked in ‘Asan Tech, I spent a large
portion of my time x-raying pits and other nuclear materials in aod  uildings and
shelf studies of pitsin ~ _building. When working with high-radiation producing jtems we
were required to wear Jead aprons and gloves. From approximately while x-raying

the product we were required to wear our dosimetry badgesundertheleadapmnsandgloves.
My cancer is in an area left wnprotected by the aprons.

Also, it was a very common occurrence that my dosimetry (especially the film badge) readings

did pot match my job dyties, Somnexchangepmiodswhenlhadmorveryﬁtdee:qaosme
would read higher than times when I was exposed every day. I was aware of high exposuze

Also. . md  nildings had a very high incidence ofradon glis. W técks would feqpently

* Jose our protective clothing when leaving our work area. The Health Physics monitors would

attribute it to radon gas. At this time, it was not easy to tell the difference between Py
contamination and radon gas. Ip some radon readings were taken in yuilding
{after some possible contamination problems) and i was found to have very high levels of tadon.

If'yon need any more information or have more information for me, please contact me,

Very truly yours,




Fe Jo 3

I worked at Rocky Flats from untizl .
Most of my time was spent in building - and At no time
did we wear protective equipment other than white coveralls in
building

I worked as a in the storage area where uranium
parts were stored. Tt was a high radiation area. The whole
building was eondidered "high radiation». ¥e never wore az half
mask ¥hen storing or handlilng parts, or at any time.

We used to eat and drink in our work area.
Building Where I worked for Séveral years, was also a high
radiation area. Again, the only protective equipment we wore
Were white coveralls.

There were stacks of uranium ingots. Our work area was where
the ingots were received and stored.

We took precantions t0 not contaminate the trailers as we
loaded, but no bPrecautions were taken to protect durselveg,

such as a half mask or in some cases a full face mask, ¥ere never .
worn to protect against the oxidation dust ang whatgver else
was floating around, Incidentally, my TLD readings were alwys
the same (within the acceptable 1imits). T have copies if

needed. R
As a result of my years in these two buildings} 1 year afger I
refired I was diagnosed with cancer in the - vwhich
went into the _ . . in my neck.

I hope this wiil help. A1l the information on my cancer is
in my medical records. If more information is needed I wiil

be glad to furnish whag I cap,
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Judy Yeater

RE: Paragraph explaining exposure incident

From ™ ’ e .. , I'worked in the On.
1 was informed that ad rad10a£t1Ve contamination throughout the trailer at
which time I filed a report with my supervisor. On’ . [ had areguesi to

submit 2 fecal sample ( one year afier incident) and dosimetry sent my sample off site to a
subcontractor and the results dosimetry received back were refused.




SNEGE ROCKY FLATS

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: November 16, 1993

TO: .
(A

FROM: D. J. Walraven, Internal Dosimetry, Bldg. 123, X6182

SUBIECT: USE OF SUBCONTRACTOR BIOASSAY DATA - DIW-031-93

This Jetter is to update you on the status of the bicassay samples that you submitted as a
personal request on : - Due to extended down-time of the Analytical
Laboratory located in Building 123, your fecal sampies were sent to a subcontractor laboratory
for analysis. The results from the subcontractor laboratory did not meet all of the acceptance

criteria established by Radiological Health and therefore will not be used as valid data.

At this time, we do not have any valid data on which to evaluate your personal request case.
Therefore, we would Jike to offer you the option of resubmitting fecal samples. Although your

original request was made on the fecal samples you submit today can still
provide some useful information. The samples that you resubmit will either be analyzed onsite
or at a different offsite laboratory.

Keep in mind that the decision to submit personal request bioassay samples is yours, and you
may choose not to submit any additional samples. If you'do not submit any additional fecal

- samples, then your personal request case will be closed and no further follow-up wiil be
required.

and sample submission cards for you. If you have any questions about your case, please contact
me at Extension 6182 or S. C. Baker, Manager of Internal Dosimetry, at Extension 7439,

diw

co-

Health Physics File
Internal Dosimetry

EG&G ROCKY FLATS, INGC., ROCKY FLATS PLANT, P.O. BOX 464, GOLDEN, COLORADD 80402-0464 {303) 866-7000
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SUPERVISOR'S ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

1. Name 5. Home Phone
2. Employee Number ' 5. Occupaﬁo::
3. Age Sex_H 7. Length of Present Employment
4. Home Address -~ [ ] Under3months =
= ‘ cmeia ol [ 1312 months [12 Over 12 menths
Zip
Experfence on this joblequipment
{ 1 Under 8 months
. { ] 312months [y Over 12 months
GENERAL INFORMATION
‘/ 1. Accidert Type ‘ f 1 injurvAlilness [ ] Vehicle
{ 1 Propery Damage [x] OtherrEPORTING
2. Departmen’ ’
3. Date of Occurence JINDETRRMINED Time { Military) Shift
4, Accident Occurred { § Indoors [ 1 Cutdoors
5. On Employer's Premises [ 3 Yes i) No
8. Specific Location
- INCIDENT DESCRIPTION

I ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, PLEASE USE A SEPARATE SHEET AND REFER TO THE
APPLICABLE SUBJECT MATTER.

1. Winesses o Incident - Provide Name, Supervisor, and Extension

2. What was employee doing when injured? Be specific; If using tools or equipment, name them and talf how they
wera being used.

HAVE FQUND CONTAMINATION IN THAT AREA. i WARTED TO GET THIS OW
RECORD THAT I WORKED IN THAT BUILDING DURING THAT TIME.

Distribution: Whils-Industial Safety
Blue-Work Comp-Benefits
RF-47308 (1/0) PAGE 1 Yellow-Medical

....Q..........g‘........QO.....-‘..........
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Winess Deascription:

HORRING 1 ——
» AND - - SIWCE THENR CONTAMINATION HAS BEEN
_ A

FOUND. 1 JUST WANTED IT ON RECORD.

————

Witness Daescription:

—_—

—_—
4. Accident Gauses

a. Conditions that existed at the fime of ihe accident: NORMAL

b. Actions on the part of the employee that contributed to the ocourences

—_—

¢. Factors influencing a or b
———

e e

5. Corrective Actions

~NONE

A Immediate actions-taken to Preven! reoccurence: THY0X T OSED

b, Pemnanent actions planned:

¢. Tobe completed by:

Implementation Date

6. Accident Investigato;: MARALANE BLAIR -
FOREMAN
Job Titla: OREN

—_—_——
. 5888 p.1222
Extension:
7. Supevis

OF responsible for corrective action:

Date:

Extension:
—_—— —_—
PAGE 2
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PERSONALPRIVILEGED INFORMATION

¥ A PR \"‘\ !-‘ + /7 b - — .l - .1 7
NAME: - 2 JOBTTLE: COMPANY: __
T AT e
BULDING: _ EXTENSEON Y __ewploversss
INJURY DATE: %@A\’ o T;ME TIMEONPLANTSITE: ¢/ M w

- 7 m lary — .
REPORTEDDATE' Y; @g TIME: %%slo T:MEONJC? 2y M w

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT: - ; e SUPE v:so?i@ EMAA%M, EXT: SIEF
A 2

. me.

M_ OBJECT/SUBSTANCE D(HECTLY INVOLVED:

Lne - WEIGHT (LBS):

SAFETY EQUIPMENT USED: <Y A N

CLOVED BES
DESCRIPTION OF INJURY: - 100 s Awi O%E_—R‘ HOES

LOSS OF CONSCIOUSNESS: Y &N
W ﬁw WM aot/ WORK RELATED: A v P
- ‘ X-RAY TAKEN: Y &R
Lo Mgsnd X-RAY RESULT- POS TNEG
RADIACONTAM INVOLVED: Y N P
TYPE;
ASSESSMENT/DIAGNOSIS: INITIAL couw\ nCi or BKG
FINAL COUNT: nCi or BKG

WOUND COUNT BY™_

T e A e e i o




LABR DaTa SUMMARY

INVAUD DATA

el _

loyee#

Sample Lab Sample Date c’?»\ (dpny %Chemical
® rype Number Submitted  Result Error 1. ) Recovery

Fecal Pu 5635 ‘ . .60¢ 039 .012 N/A

Fecal Am 5635 - 063 .009 -030 N/a

Pecal Pu 5634 - 122 .023 0861 N/n

Fecal Am 5634 ~.019 008 094 N/a

Fecal Pu 5372 +535 .158 .559

Fecal Am 5372 0.660  0.000




1T NUNSER:8200337
@) satEiT FOSERGEIs)
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ez myer rEes

| AMALYSIS OBSERVED
ALYTE  DATE  ACTIVITY
243 0.0000
f~241 8.0627
242 0.0000
~239 0.6050

B SAKPLE NUMBER:9200338
._duT SnMPLE NUMBER:8500
‘ICH NUMBER: 174

AETAT W ST SN T
LI TYFE Fus—ru

ANALYSIS OBSERVED
IZLYTE  DATE  ACTIVITY
:-.:. ~= 0.0000
=241 1.3944
-242 0.0000
~239 _ 9.4320

2 SHHMPLE NUMBER:9200339
-l-.al‘rr’ SAMPLI'J NW&B” .‘:527
“CH NUMBER: 174

MPLE TYPE :FECAL

ANALYSIS OBSERVED

ALYTE  DATE ACTIVITY
-243 0.8000
-241 0.0364
-242 0.000C
~239 ¢.1022

W
o

sCxED Ren

hlad 1 -t N Bv

|
[

INVALD DATA
ZRROR DECISICH
UNITS (STD. BEV.} LEVEL
DEM/S2MP 0.0000
DPM/S2MP 0.0091 0.02985
DPM/SAMP 3.00600

DPM/SAND 5.0386 0.

ERROR  DECISION

UNITS  (STD. DEV.)  LEVEL
DPM/SaM; c.0000

DPM/SAMP  0.0638  0.04014
DEM/SAMP- - 0.0000

DPM/SAMP  0.2313  0.01298

ERRGR  DECISION

UNITS {STD. DEV.) LEVEL

DPM/SAMD 0.0000

DPM/SAMD 5.0082  £.03429
DPM/SAND 4.0000
DM /SAMD 9.013¢  0.81302

RECCVERY

{3
184.29
¥/A

83.11

N/A

RECOVERY

FER
\'o

COVERY
(%}

78.84

86.38

CL

VALIZITY
<ot

T T T
Fllied da 12




S.:-..MP""' NUMBER:9200347

M e O

@~ s2urlE NUMBER:- 541 INVALD DATA
.‘- TRBER: 175
o PE :FECA
.. ANALYSIS OBSERVED ERROR DECISION RECCVERY VALIDITY
@z DATE ACTIVITY  UNITS (STD. DEV.) LEVEL (%) CODE
:3 ~= 0.0000  DPM/SAND 0.0000 55.89_ VALID
@ 9.0000  DPM/SAMD $.2485 ©£.09361  N/A VALID
L) : C.00060  DPM/SAMP 09.0000 69.48 VALID
‘9 : 84.5000  DPM/SaMp 1.7557  0.0%625%  N/A VALID
@:MPLE NUMBER:5200348
AT SAMPLE NUMBER:5594
Y NUMBER: 775
@:= TYPE :rrcan
@ :NALYSTS OBSERVED ERROR DECISION RECOVERY VALIDITY
@' DATE ACTIVITY  UNITS (STD. DEV.) LEVEL (%) CODE
& 0.0000  DPM/SiM 0.0000 N/A LOST
:ﬁ 0.0000  DEM/S2M. 0.0000  0.00000 N/A LOST
@ 0.0000  DPM/SAMP £ .000g N/A LOST ;
® 0.0000  DEM/SAMP  0.0000  0.00000  H/A LOST :
%.MPLE NUMBER:9200349 .-
. @ SaPLE NUMBERES6540
NUMBER: 175
Py TYPE :rECAL
e ANALYSIS OBSERVED ERROR DECISION RECOVERY VALIDITY
®= oarr ACTINITY  UNITS (STD. DEV.)  LIVEL (%) CODE
% Bl 0.0000  DPM/SAMP 0.0000 78.72 VALID
& ~0.0192  DPM/SAMP  -0.0058  0.09351 N/ VALID
® 0.0000  DPM/SAMD 0.00G0 62.41 VALID
. 1
.9 0.1218  DPM/SAMD 0.0226  0.06103 N/a VALID {
..“D BY: f%:..u.z\. &,?%JJ: GATE: 20/13
PACT AT, k] .




.’t% SAMELE WUMBER:9200303

0000 OGOS
W
b

CLIENT SAMPLE NUMBER: 55557 JHVALID DATA !
@:2TCH NUMBER: 170 :
@SAYPLE TYPE :FECAL
® ANATYSTIS OBSERVED ERROR DECISION RECOVERY VALTIDITY
.ANALYTE DATE ACTIVITY  UNITS (STD. DEV.) LEVEL (%} CODE
@ i-243 0.0000 DPM/SAMP  0.0000 . VALID
Q21 7.0756 DPM/SAMP  0.1332 . VALID
.PU-242 0.0000  DPY/SAMP  ©.0000 o ig.g YALID
@-u-239 0.1406 DPM/SAMP 0. 7382 0.12581 . VALID
B SAMPLE NUMBER:5$200304 .
CLIENT SAMPLE NUMBER:54687
@-cATCH NUMBER: 170
.SAI{PLE TYPE :FECAL
ANALYSIS ORSERVED ERROR DECISION RECOVERY VALIDITY
:ANALYTE DATE ACTIVITY  UNITS (STD. DEV.) LEVEL (%) CODE
Pty £.0000 DPM/SAMP  0.0000 ) VALID
9 i1 0.0000  DPM/SAMP  0.0000 - “VALS
:PU—242 0.0000 DPM/SAMP  0.0000 0 41.70 VALID
‘Pu—zss 0.0881 DPM/SAMP  0.0497 0.14412 . VALID
.AEB SAMPLE NUMBER: 9200305
LTENT SAMPLE u-@
@B2TCH NUMBER: 170
SAMPLB TYPE :FECAL
. ANAT,YSIS OBSERVED ERROR  DECISION RECOVERY VALIDITY
@rv21yTE  DATE ACTIVITY  UNITS (STD. DEV.)  LEVEL (%) CODE
.AM—243 0.0000 DPM/SAMP  0.0000 ] VALID
@241 0.0000 DPM/SAMP  0.0000 . VALID
@-y.o /@n DPM/SAMP  0.0000 o 45.0 INVAL
/?
PU-239 __, 0.5452  opMfskwr/ 0,457s 0.59576 . INVAL
| oy /
- . 4 v . —f =S F
KED BY.__"? At mne A AT DATE: e /= ya
CE No. 3 T
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| FCEXY FLATS
4 & Glosure
i Site Sarvives,

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 8/31/03 -

TO: United Stesl Workers of Amernica, Local 8031

FROM: _
SUBJECT: Special Cohort Stams

I'was hiredon ™ © esa _ " ,'1had mmerous “No Curent Data
Available” badge reporis from my older style H w:th the badge attached } while working m the preduction side
of the building ,as well as NDA_ I worked m - 3 from
to about? and then was assigned to_ ~when I transferred to the Solar

Pond Clean out m the Chemucal Operator Treatment group. As a worker in & Tworked in the /

md most of my work was for production staging of P oxides, salts, Am, etc. for all the production
limes in fhe milding. 1 also wransferred material to molten salts in” _ movement of material to security vaolis
ie md 5. and packaged matenal for shipment around plant site in the 10 gallon drums. This job had a
very high rad dose for my TLD and came back often as No Cumrent Data Axvzilable on my report. When this
happened management moved me for a week or two 10 a lower 1zd area (fe. then back out to the
staging job. Before I transferred out of the job to 2 lower rad job, Management required e to wear double lead
aprons and 60 or even 90 mul lead gloves to stage and fransport material 1o the areas. My TLD’s, at times, still came
back as No Current Data Available.

1 started work at the and involved mmning equipment to fill tri-wall boxes with
cement and sludge from the solar ponds. The ponds had 2 variety of chemicals and low leve] radiocactive waste that
had accumulated in them since the Our PPR consisted of the white cotton coveralls and leather or rubber

gloves, Half mask 1espirators were not required to be worn but were available if the worker chose to wear them,
The process created dust as the Pond Crete dried and bad “normal” dust associated from being outside., Workers
routinely washed small sprlls of Pond Crete and sludge out of the building and process arez back into pond 207A.
X xeceived a lung burden whille at the ponds and after investigation, management said I received it iz 1
have always thought it strange why my lung count was clean from  _ roduction days and then suddcnly hada
Iung burden in 2 low level area and why it took so long to show up i indeed I did get an inhalation in '

Years later chronic beryllinm disease has been associated with workers at the ponds and in later years of production
at the Solar Ponds, much meore administrative and engmeered contammat:on control were used than when I worked
thereentl .. .. :

In mmoved to 7 to help w;th the liquid waste shipments from all the production buildings on
plant site. Each day iuvolved pumping Liquids fom various buildings to 374 building processes. Most of my TLD
zeports had actual readings associated with them and were with the newer type TLD.

In Imoved to waste watex plant and have been here since. No TLD’s bave been requuired
sincs I have been here. Istill think that tests should be done on our dried sludge for rad, beryllium, asbestos etc. in
that meost of the production buildings did have restrooms in the production areas.

Sincerely:




United Steelworkers of America

Local 3031 ’

PO Box 745370 )

Arvada, CO  80005-5370 August 10, 2003

RE:  Energy Employees Occupational Hlress Compensation Act of 2000
Special Exposure Cohort

The dose reconstruction study at Rocky Flats will not provide all the exposure due to
problems of not collecting all the data. While in Building ™  [had my anti-
coutamination clothing removed due to contamination. Contamination that was washed
off your body was not always reported and dido’t show up on all radiation monitors,

Respirators were worn when, working in contamination areas, Clothing was removed as
you left the room or if an alarm went off. Health Protection people would then monitor
you. This was not recorded and wouldn’t show up on a TLD.

For Building. 4 e TLDs Were 0ot worn all day, but posted on the wall until you were
going 1o enter the inner facility. There was radiation found corning through the walls of
several of the office spaces a few times that was not captured for dose,

lhave a - o ; " 3 a high-grade
(Grade IV) tumor that is very aggressive; in fact, it is the most fatal form of

that exists. The average life expectancy with ghoblastoma multiforme is approximately
34 to 65 weeks

Sincerely,

Aa L

NOLIYHOCHOD NISaNNM NOSIuY ow@

ooooooooooooooooboqoooooooooooooooooboooooo[




To Whom It May Concern:

Working at Rocky Flats for ~ _rears and working in and uilding where they
processed phrtonium you could expect to get some internal contamination. I worked in

building and the foreman - } . - i
all got cancer and died. I met - at Dr. Schafer’s office while he
and I were taking chemotherapy for cancer and I know it was from working at Rocky
Flats.

If you don’t believe that, go to any Nuclear Weapons plant and walk around while the
alarms go off and not know what amount of radiation you absorbed either internally or
externally. If the alarms went off, you could be exposed if the contamination went from
you to the alarm. We were guinea pigs. Working with a respirator on for hours you
could dump the liquid out of the respirator, Does it seal as good? Who knows? You
could bump your respirator while cleaning pipes overhead for an hour and breathe some
platonium,

I am also giving you some of the records of my contamination. These are the
contaminations that needed to be decontaminated at medical. Many other times
contamination was washed off in the building and you weren’t sent to medical. A lot of
people exposed to plutonium got cancer.

We were also exposed to Carbon. Tetrachloride, Pexchlorethylene, Trichlorethylene, and
many other chemicals and metals.

Next, take a look at what my cancer Jooks like. I also had out of . that
WeTe Cancerous.
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e ! Gamma Air
S T Spee, Sample
»&aﬂ%‘fgﬁ, ORI o Results Results | Health
5::;}?".' Sl ug {(d/m/M®) | Physio:
Date Time A ‘+_ Description Initial | Final [ + Volume Super,
0900 | Broke the ' skin without puncturing the surgeons glove None None [Routine g.g)
on the medi\._ail,:aapea;:‘li'c:ste;-iqr surface, 2nd finger, ! less than O%
vight handiwhile workihg at the trough dissolver in 2,25
" . room 149, #:No - surface} contamination noted, Sent to 24,42 M3
> Medical for: treatmant, - ;
. 33;:71,‘,. ,;g«.; I'T.;.}:..._.t:_: _,.: R ‘
1310 Contaminated: right wrist to 2,000 ¢/m from decontamination None [None Special ‘@
of spill at tank #315,% . Sent to Medical for decontaminatipn, ! 67.81 %

&
.

padt Sy

27,17 M2
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: HEALTH PHYSICS RECORD OF INVOLVEMENT .
TR £ ‘
Name LU e Man Numbey !
Clngme N ' :
PR g Gamma Alr !
?tﬁ " j ve b W , Spec. Sample j
o f? :T[ . e Results Results | Health
N <o (ug) (d/m/M2) | Physic:
Date Time C e *» Deseription ‘ Inltial {Pinal | + Volume Super, |
1055 Laceration?bn:second:knackle, anterior surface, second None None | Routine
finger of 'his left hand., No surface contamination noted i 7,47 3
Sent to Medical foxtreatment, : 8L,50 M !
PRI N :
S 1115 | Contamination' of fgcéfgﬁqnag, and neck to 100,000 ¢/m, | None None [Routlne |
Nose smeargwasrtaken) showing 60-90 dpm Sent to the , 1618.62
showers quﬁdeconta@;ga@ionﬂWhich was completed in the 27.17 M

building.*:Took urinetsamples home to be returned on
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RADIO-ACTIVE SKIN CONTAMINATION REPORT
. Medical Department

MAN NO: ) DATE: e —
@ ME REPORTED:_2:03PM _TIME RELEASED: _ 2:10p¥ OCCUPATION: Monitor

©ldg. Injured: Supt. of Employee: _— Bldg: _ —
EXTENT AND AREAS OF SKIN CONTAMINATION AND INITIAL COUNT

L R

el b L SV
X Ea 9 - .. - L
. A T L R P

“OW ANY REMAINING ALPHA COUNT IN RED

....O...O,

+.NAYL, COUNT Backaround R
- MEDICAL_ .7 Y7 Bragupll oy
B abre - -
@ MONITOR__ M.Castx Avuthorized Signature
. DESTRIBUTION: WHITE Doctor’s File - PINK Patient’s File
. thE Lt . GREEN Supervisor YELLOW Health Fhvsies
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RAD:J-ACTIVE SKIN CONTAMINAT.ON REPORT
) Medical Department

MANNO:_. __ ___  DATE:__

E REPORTED:_2:0%a~ TIME RELEASED: 2:1%w _ OCCUPATION: Honirar

-

XYY YYD

« Infured:___ ___Supt. of Employee: _Bldg: 3
EXTENT AND AREAS OF SKIN CONTAMINATION AND INITTIAL. COUNT " F

~ } \ L
A .3

- & -z

RIGHT

OW ANY REMAINING ALPHA COUNT IN RED

000000000000
I

®. 1 counT 3Ducknzeund

® MEDICATL,_ ‘*larzerar "Tglliar. 237
@ONITOR i - - Authorized Signature
. DISTRIBUTION: WHITE Doctar’s File PINK Patient's File

GREEN Supervisor YELLOW Health Physics
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® RADIV-ACTIVE SKIN CONTAMINATION REPORT

@ Medical Department

3/13 U ‘ MAN NO: —  DATE: __

@E REPORTED: 12¥id.  TIME RELEASED: 12:310 A.¥OCCUPATION: Mouitox
Q. njurea: ____Supt. of Eroployee: ’ _ Pidg 71
" EXTENT AND AREAS OF SKIN CONTAMINATION AND INITIAL CO

0900000000000

H

H

Y R

Lt X
i
K - i
u it 4 ! " . .
-, s gnf fou Yt s h ¥ R AT P .
AN h&gg‘%éﬁg Slae At i RRETTRT EL  e , o A
. i A th Wt . W F? DAY By LS . -
L -h & 12, e X S e ey
- . soa SN DIRURRF P LR E N

* 'U
"

’ WOW ANY REMAINING ALPHA C I IN RED

MEDICAL Harbhawew Teaal OO0

%.» L COUNT 2t~
@

. @ONITOR_--_ ~a.v.-s--- Authorized Signature
anx
. DISTRIBUTION: WHITE Deoctor’s File PINK Patient*s Fila
’ GREEN Supervisor YELLOW Health Physics
£333.15 ]




.| HEALTH PHYSICS REPORT [ - 7~ - . 1"
| OF ACCIDENT OR POSSIBLE | ™. P

- . - . L 30

o EXPOSURE c | wwe I 0T ¢ oS

.. (Print with blue ballpoint pen, use 'x* . . .o - :‘7%"#(

' where applicable, use military time) Date___ — .
'"’ - N SR " Building T T B
o " RADIATION MONITOR'S * REPORT: ec to:_?. /P ;5 2o S e
- Indzndual was. sent to Mechcai at /é/ = hrs.- fori-Treatment- of wound: ee—mer 1L
! Further decontammatmn s Other reasons (deseribe): .
Description of wound: For Hand, '"X" Diagram
Abrasion Puncture
Laceration Burn -

- Right Hamd________ _ Teft Eand X
Front of Hand_ < Back of Hand

Other’ body locations affected {describe):

"

. . . ’ ce_
Contamination Ievelfs): Z QQO

-

O....‘..C*O....Q.‘.OO

~ ™ .
T
““i;.r.. H .,I

dzatzon ‘Monitor's SLgnatm_-e-~

r}é““\?“ e "" s "!-E‘.‘.“..;“l\' Math - L5 o

.'l

ik eyt syE R, v 3% e

eeecese

-
11.<L "

S ERUITEE A G T et R

¥ 53 3 ovp
%m aﬂr:f’i

3y g et £ *-""‘;.,-i;-p it T
£ = wmw%ﬁfw

34 Area Of-’occﬁ!rrencea'(R 20%,7%, 3 T L Whgy
Descr;phon condztjon 3 d~ ‘anges i 3 il B n e =
l«df’—e/ zflr ?/Ks s fx/ggs_.?‘" Azm-e, )

Urine sample requested for: . U__, Pu____ ., Am
Pertinent contamination levels (demgnate)

o, T 0 :\):‘E' L)
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RADIO-ACTIVE SKIN CONTAMINATION REPORT
Medical Department

MAN NOr—___ DATE. .

- -

REPORTED: 2:05PM TOME RELEASED:_ 2:10PM oCCUDATION: Monitor

Supt. of Employee: ___Ed. Childers Bldg:.. 776 ___

Injured:__
XTENT AND AREAS OF SKIN CONTAMINATION AND INITIAL COUNT

RIGHT LEFT RIGHT

....0._...%.-..'..Q.OO.......-...QOQ%C..C
>

@IOW ANY REMAINING ALPHA COUNT IN RED

MEDICAL VBESEYS e B

. COUNT Background

o0

M.Castro Z N <
:DNITOR * Authorized Signature
DESTRIBUTION: WHITE Dector's File PINK Patient’s File
GREEN Supervisor ‘{ELLOW Hezlth Physics

.‘.45790 {3-71) MHS 3.85
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Clairos Processing File Number: flice of Worker Advocacy (EH-8)

United Steelworkers of America
Local 8031 ”

P.0. Box 745370

Arvada, CO 80006-5370

This is a letter I wrote to: Office of Worker Advocacy (EH-8)
Office of Enviromment, Safety and Health
U.S. Department of Energy
Room IG080
1000 Independence Ave., SW
Washington, DC 20585

I want to give you some of my background working at Rocky Flats, Colorado.

I started employmentin . nd was immediately involved in radiation. I had to move
droms fom  building to what wasold  ailding but it has a new number now. In
moving these drums back and forth I was exposed to a lot of radiation, in fact health
physics told me notto goin  iilding anymore. They thought it was necessary for me
toremic  uilding even though my film badge was over the limit for exposure. The
radiation involved was gamma and neutrons. I was fnvolved in a fire in.  ilding
where 50 mil gloves burned and fell off on the floor from a highly plutonium
contaminated box. 'We had to clean everything in the room from ceiling to foor. Using a
half-mask respirator while working we couldn’t Spit OT EVEN remove Our respirators even
if'they had a lot of liquid in them, Ifwe coughed we had to swallow what we coughed up
from our lungs. T went to & room that was called the snake pit that was the most
contaminated place on earth. They bad Nash Pumps that leaked plutonium contaminated
liquid on the floor and then it would dry and could be airborne. Try wearing a halftmask - -

 fespirator for a couple of hours at 2 time.

Ibecamea and was ivolved in the most serious plutonium contamination at
Rocky Flats; it was the firein” . _ ouilding that was the most expensive fire in the
U.S.A. I'was one of the first monitors to arrive at the Flats. It was Mothers dayand I
bad to quit my dinmer so T could go out to help. I was one of the first persans to come out
and the first one to check out and the laundry to see if contamination
got that far. We sent firemen in the highly contaminated rooms to put out the fire. The
firemen went in with survive air packs that constantly needed to be changed. It was our
job to make sure that the contarninated firemer wouldn’t be exposed 1o internal

plutonium contamination and we did our job wearing a haif-mask respirator.

I worked in building many times, and they had an entry where you
had to undress the workers who were in supplied air. It was like 2 dry box highly
contaminated with plutonfum. In the entry, they stored clothing but it became
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contaminated so many times that it was moved from this area. This is where the monitors
undressed the workers using a half-mask respirator.

Most of job the monitors got was dangerous and that was our job to protect all who
worked in the process areas. We had all kinds of alarms, fire alanms, gamma alarms, -
neutton alarms, dry box alarms, alarms detecting piutonitm in the air called Sams. All
the alarms went off at some time or other. In fact, one time 2 gamma alarm went off and
2 man feit down in trying to escape to the outside of the building and was walked over by
others trying to escape. If a Sam alarm went off it was after the fact, and you could be
exposed to radiation like the Sam was. Doctor Dr. Dennis Clifford said all the workers
he saw as patients from Rocky Flats had high blood pressure,

Thaven’t smoked or chewed any tobacco products or drank any alcohol beverages for 40
years.

Now being in a half-mask respirator, and couldn’t spit, so you swallowed what you
coughed up and it could have some contamination, Everyone I know that worked in the
processing area’s had some internal contamination. I had body counts that came up
positive. They checked your hungs in the body counter and nothing else except urine
samples so you could have some radiation in your colon or stomach,

The following are some of the people 1 worked with that died of Cancer or Beryllium
Disease. All of these people worked in the Phutonium area at times. This list is the

people who worked the last few years with me in - We had about
people in the : It is-about 36% of the people died, quite a high percentage. I
would hate to see the list of all the people who worked at Rocky Flats that bave or died of
Cancer,

NAME MANNO. DEATHCAUSE
Cancer
Cancer
Cancer
Beryilium
Cancer
Present Status of the following who worked in 865 building.

Had Cancer
Had Cancer
Has Beryllium disease

1 am sending a Perspective on the Dangers of Plutorium.
In reading this article, I have come to the conclusion no one can say cancer didn’t come

from phatonium at Rocky Flats. I had nd o removed
were cancerous. I was in the hospital for and had to take chemotherapy for a




iear. Inow have heart faiture and attribute this from the stress involved in the Cancer I
ad.

If you need more information let me know
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Internsi _atier ¥ 1 8s Hookweal anferaatnenal
ke 1}% of
S
hugust 19, 1982 ~
o FI0 Roger B. ralk
ey e Health Physics

Tt POSITIVE BODY QU

( Your body counts on md indicated 2 positive
comnt for americiun in the lungs. The amount of americiirs,
based on these counts, is 0.13 o 0.15 nanocuries (rii).
This value is 1% 2f the maximm Femmigsible lung burndon
of americium of 14.7 noi.

We use the measurement of americium as a tracer for plutoniwm.
When the fraction of the amerisium in the plotoniun wivtizre

is nct known, which is the siltuaricn in vour case, we caloulate
an upper lamit value for plutonivm based on an assumption of

a fraction of “he americium equal to 1000 parts per milivon at
the time of the First positive body count. When this cai—
culation is done for vour counts, the estimated amomt of
plutonium is 1.5 to 1.6 nCi, or 10% of the maximr permiscibie
lang burden (16nCi of pluteniwm). )

*You will be placed on a quarterly recount schedule so we can
te this evaluation quartecly., If ¥ou have any questions or
would like to see your health physics records, please do
not hesitate to contact me {x4212) or Clayton Lagerquist
(x2452) .

Roger B. Falk . . o
Internal Dosimetry Program Administrator
Health Physics

RPF : kmmh

v i i




Department of Health & Human Services g —
4676 Columbia Parkway, MS C-45 2

Cincinnati, OH 45226-198 : EEE TN
Dear Sir or Madam,

The Dose Reconstruction process for NIOSH tracking Number

is in process according to you.

In doing so, [ believe everyone who got cancer and worked at Rock Flats and in the
Phitoniam buildings should be recognized that the cancer was Rocky Flats born. Tam
sending you some of my exposures of plutonium that can’t be detected by your
reconstrction of dose. Many times you just went and washed off the contamination in
the building and it was not reported. Booties were thrown away that were over 20,000
count per minute in 771 building and I threw a lot of them away. That was the most
contaminated building in the USA. |

All of the accidents and exposures I am sending to you are documented and you can find
them in reports. The contamination listed was after the contamination was washed off in
that particular building. The contamination that couldn’t be scrubbed off in that building
you were sent 1o medical to complete the decontamination. At medical they used Clorox
to scrub the remainder of contamination. Notice, on one occasion 100,000 counts per
minyte was around my face hands and neck and a nose smear was taken where 60 to 90
d/m was found. Before that I had another nose smear that was around 250 d/m, That
meant you breathed some phutonfum.

Next question: If you were exposed to the same amount of phitontum would you be
positive that your cancer didn’t come from Rocky Flais? There is no definite amount of
plutonium ingested that determines how cancer is produced. Every body is different like
the beryllium testing proved.

Now my cancer hasn’t reappeared but you learn to live with some of the side effects you
will have forever. You have constant diarrhea because 2 feet of colon and 2 feet of = *
intestines have been removed. And this himits your activities plus other side effects.

While I was working in 771 building the following foremen died of Cancer:

n fact I was taking
chemotherapy at Dr. Schafer’s office in the Derver area and met . oho
was also taking chemotherapy. lied a short time later. Just lately, I met

) vho wotked at Rocky Flats who was also was in Dr. Schafer’s office with
cancer.

Wearing a respiration for a couple of hours at a time during contamination clean up, or
other contaminated work you could dump water out of it. The seal on the respirator
could be broken if you bumped . You couldn’t take off your respirator during these
times and you swallowed what you coughed up therefore it went into your colon.




Asamonitor for  _-ears you were always in the most contaminated areas to make sure
the contamination was under control. If the contamination wasu "t under control you were
still in that area. Momorsworepr:ratorsmorethananyothercraﬁ.

If you have 250 cuuntspernnmlteofphitomummyoursystem, anundetectahleamomt,
the results after a year would bel31,400,000 counts. Counts meaning alpha particles and
an alpha particle bas two neutrons and two protons and does not have any electrons,
therefore it is an fon. In the bady an ion grabs two electrons from a body celt and kills
the cell. If enough of the cells are killed or mutated it can cause cancer. Hereis how 1
came up with the 131,400,000 counts. 250 counts times 60 minutes would be 15,000
counts per hour times 24 hours is 360,000 counts per day times 365 days would be
131,400,000 counts per year. The half-life of phutonium is 24,000 years




SEC see Y

May 12, 2005

In early , I'was assigned to - dueto-

During my several month stay there, my work duties included breaking
down dosimeters to be read and re-assemble once they were counted. Often
times when the Thermo Luminescent Dosimeter was being read (which was
done by a high heating process) the instrument failed and no readings were
available. Once these TLDs were heated to a certain temperature, they came
out zeroed, so essentially no dose could accurately be reconstructed. When I
asked - how he handled that, he told me that he applied a “Fudge
Factor” to assess dose. Another of my duties was to disassemble wrist
dosimeters and count the Lithium crystals inside for neutron dose. The
process involved removing the crystals under florescent lights, using
tweezers, then dipping the crystals in Ethel Alcohol before placing them in
the counters to be counted. Often times the crystals were dropped on the
floor and broken, so that only a small piece of the crystal was counted. My

1 1 from the Rocky Flats Occupational Medical Department
clearly restricted me from being around Ethel Alcohol, which the company
ignored, when they assigned me to Dosimetry.
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To Whom It May Concemn:

The purpose of this letter is to convey facts relevant to the radiation exposure dosimeter program
formerly i place at the Rocky Flats Nuclear Weapons Facility/

From. ) until sometime in the latter part of that same year, I was assigned to
jemitoria] duties in Building 123. During said time, my duties included the cleaning of the room
where radiation dose rates of workers were assessed and recorded. Duyring this period of time, the
style of dosimeter badges resembled 2 “tray” with small compartments used to hold components
of each workers badge in place. These trays were disassembled and reassembled on 2 regular
basis and contained a small lithium chip that measured approximately 1/8 to 1/4 of an inch
square. These chips were removed from the badges by dosimeter personnel for assessment in an
instrument. Because the chips were so small, it required workers to use tweezers to remove the
chips. This action often resulted in damage or complete loss of the chip because it would
dislodge itself from the end of the tweezers and land in the room. Chips were also lost during the
disassembly of badges as components would dislodge themselves and fall to the floor duzing this
process as well. Most of the wortkers could not find these chips after they bad fallen, so the actual
dose rate associated with the badge being counted was completely lost, Each day, when I would
sweep the floor in this room, the workers would sift through the dirt and remove these crystals.
They would usually find between 6 and 12 crystals per day. If these crystals were still in good
shape, they would be discharged and reused. These crystals were never evaluated for the dose
they had been exposed to because they had no way of knowing which crystal belonged to which
radiation worker. There were also several instances where as a crystal was being read, the
foreman of the group would advise the dosimeter worker that the dose shown was toe high to
possibly be correct, and the worker was advised to change or delete the reading Often times, for
unknown reasons, chips were soaked in alcobol prior to being read.
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internz: _aies Rosiwal sntarsang gl
Auvqust 19, 1981 ~
o “UEX Roger B. ralk
e s ) = Health phvsics
Tatess POSITIVE BODY CUNT
( Your body counts on and indicated 2 positive

comnt for smericium in the lungs. The amount of americit,
based on these counts, is 0.13 to 0.1% nanocuries (mi).
This value is 1% ~f the mavimum permissible Iung burdon

of americium of 14.7 nCi,

We use the measurement of americium as a tracer for platonium.
When the fraction of the americium in the Plutoniur wixtirs

is not known, which is the situation in YOUr case, we caloulate
an upper limit value for plutonium based on an agsunption of

a fraction of “he smericium equal to 1000 parts per million at
the time of the First positive body count. Then this cal-
culation is done for your counts, the estimated amout of
plutonium s 1.5 t¢ 1.6 aCi, or 10% of the maximy permiseibie
lung burxden {16aCi of plutonium). )

%You will ke placed on a quarterly recount schefule so we can
update this evaluation quartecly, If you have any questions or
would like to see your health physics records, please do
not hesitate to contact me (x4212) or Clayton Lagerquist
(x2452) .

Roger . B. Falk C o
Internal Dosimetry Program Administrator
Health Physics

REF:Xkmh
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United Steelworkers of America
Local 8031 B
‘ PO Box 745370 ) ]
Arvada, CO  80006-5370 Angust 10, 2003

RE: Energy Emg)loyeéé Occupational Iliness Compensation Act of 2600
Special Exposure Cohort

The dweremnsuucﬁonsmdyatkockymatswﬂlnotpmvideaﬂthcexpomducto
problems of not coliecting all the data. While in Building 771 I had my anti-
contamination clothing removed due 1o contamination. Contamination that was washed
oﬁ'yourbodywasnotalwaysmportcdanddidn’tshowuponaﬂmdiaﬁonmmitm,

Respirators wete worn when working in contamination aress. Clothing was removed as
you leRk the room or if an alarm went off. Health Protection people would then monitor
you, 'l‘hiswasnot:eoordedandwoﬂdn’tshowuponam.

For Building 771 the TLDs were not worn all day, but posted on the wall until you were
going to enter the inner facility. There was radiation found coming through the walls of
several of the office spaces a few times that was ot captured for dose.

I have a glioblastoma multiforme brain tumor, Glioblastoma mulfiforme is a high-grade
(Grade IV) tumor that is very aggressi ; in fact, it is the most fatal form of brain tumor

. that exists, The average life expectancy with glioblastoma multiforme is approximately
5410 65 weeks ’

Sincerely,

NQWHOJHOD NISAMDI NOS!H‘HO:W@
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I worked at Rocky Fiats from until

Most of my time was spent in bullgding md . At no time
did we wear protective equipment other than white coveralls in
building -

I workeq as a : in the here uranium

paris vere stored. It was a high radiation area. The wholie
building was eondidered *high radiation". We never wore a haif
mask when or or at any time.

We used to eat and drink in our work area.

Building _ __ where I worked. for several years, was also a high-

radiation area. Again, the only protective equipment we wore
were wvhite coveralls.

There were stacks of uranium ingets. Our - where
the ingots were received and stored.

We took precautions to not contaminate the trailers as we
loaded, but no precautions were takgp to protect ourseives,
such as a half mask or in some cases a full face mask, were never -
worn to protect against the oxidation dust and vhatever eige
was f;ogting”aroundJm”Incidentally, my TLD readings were alwys
the same (vithin the acceptabie limits}. I have copies if
needed. o e

As a-result of my years in these twolﬁuiidings, fter I
retired I was diagnosed with _ . ¥hich
went into the

I hope this wiil help. All the informatjon on my cancer is
in my medical records. - If more information is needed I wili
be glad to furnish what I cay,
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Specizl Exposure Cohort Petifion, Form B OMB #0920-0839 Expires 05/31/07
Appendix ~ Continuation Page
SOURCES OF INFORMATION

Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, Report on Radiation Protection Review at the
Rocky Flats Pfa_nf, December 1, 1993.

Fosier, P.P. 1991. “Study of plutoniiun oxide fuel inhalation case.” Radiation Protection
Dosimetry 38 (1-3): 141-146,

Investigation Team Report: Investigating the source of potential internal radiological
exposures involving eleven personnel in Building 771, Rocky Flats Environmental
Technology Site, March 15, 2001.

Newman, Lee; Mroz, Margaret; Ruttenber, James, Lung Fibrosis in Plutonium Workers,
May 31, 2002,

Office of Enforcement and Investigation, U.S. DOE, Consent Order, April 14, 1998.
PNNL-MA-860, Chapter 8.0: 8.13, Jan. 31, 2003.

Potential Health Problems from Exposure to Selected Radionuclides, Hanford Health
Information Network, May 2000.

Preliminary Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty, Office of
Price Anderson Enforcement, July 17, 2001,

Roth, Hesrick 3. 1989. Local 8031: Its Struggles and His Victories. A.B Hirschfield Press,
Denver, CO.,

Sullivan, M.T. Lifetime Dose Limitation and Newtron Dose Reconstruction, Letter, July
26, 1994,

Tontodonato, R.E., Trip to Review Feed Characterization for RFP Building 707 Thermal
Stabilization Process, Jan. 20, 1994, Letter, February 8, 1994.

Toxicological Prafile for Plutonium, Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry,
TP-90-21, December 1990,

Voelz, George, “Heulth Considerations for Workers Exposed to Plutonium,”
Occupational Medicine: State of the Art Reviews. October-December 1991, pp. 694.

Wilkinson, Gregg, “Mortality Among Plutonium and Other Radiation Workers at a
Plutonium Weapons Facility,” American Journal of Epidemiology, 1987, pp. 231-250.

Worker Testimony included as additional response to SEC Section F: Cindy Schubert,
Leonard Homan, Gary Burback, William Jordan, Don Williams, Howard Long, Harry
Charles Wolf, Robert Carlson.

The USWA, Local 8031 reserves the sight to provide additional information bevond that which is included i tis pefition
29

and in support of our abilify to obtain Special Exposure Cohort designation for the Rocky Flats class of workers.
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Special Exposure Cohort Petition, Form B OMB #0920-0839 Expires 05/31/07
Appendix - Continuation Page

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AMAD - Activity Median Aerodynamic Diameter

CEDE - Curnmlative Effective Dose Equivalent

DAC - Detived Air Conceniration

D&I) - Deactivation and Decommissioning

DNFSB - Defense Nuclear Facility Safety Board

DOE - Department of Energy

EEOICPA - Energy Employees Occupational llinesses Compensation, Program Act

Ge - Geranium

ICRP - International Commission on Radiological Protection

NIOSH ~ National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health

NDT - Nondestructive Testing

NTA - Nuclear Track Emulsion Type A films

Pa - Plutonium

PUSPS - Plutonium Stabilization and Packaging System

RadCon - Radiation Control Marzal

RFETS - Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site

RV - Reaction vessel

SAAM - Selective Alpha Air Monitor

- SEC - Special Expostre Cohort

§$8&C - Sand, slag and crucible

TLD - Thermoluminescent dosimeter
TBD - Technical Basis Document

USWA - United Steelworkers of America

The USWA, Local 8031 reserves the right to provide additional information beyond that which is included in fhis pefiion
and in support of our ability to obfin Special Exposure Cohort designation for e Racky Flats class of workers.
30
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Anthony W. DeMajori, President

United Steelworkers of America, Local 8031
4510 Indiana Street

Goiden,; CO 80403

February 15, 2005

SEC Petition

Cffice of Compensation Analysis and Support
: NIOSH

4676 Columbia Parkway, MS-C-47

Cincinnati, OH 45226

Dear NIOSH Office of Compensation Analysis and Support,

4 Enclosed please find our original and official Special Exposure Cohort Petition, Form B, and
- all relevant supporting documentation, This represents our official submittal under law and
through the NIOSH Office of Compensation Analysis and Support as required.

Please call to confirm receipt of this document at 303-278-4557. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at the above number.

Resp v,

i —

-

Anthony W. DeMaiori
President
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CLARENCE BUCHHALZ BILL JACKSON ANTHONY DEMAIORI BOS SANTANGELD CHUCK MILLER
FINANCIAL SECRETARY RECORDING SECRETARY PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT TREASURER
‘:‘\\“““““ SNy,
SJonkegu, =SS0k
=l ol St h,
. ﬁﬂﬁ% fﬁﬁa j’;
(7  Ynited Steelwarkers of Americs £ CPE
3 inZ A inZ
N i eeliworkers of America G4
Y S5 AFL-CIO-CLC ;,,]n,& =
LOCAL UnioN 8031
4510 INDJANA STREET Py MAILING ADDRESS:

GOLDEN, COLORADO 80403
303-278-4557 FAX 303 278-1320

P.Q. BOX 745370, ARVADA, CO 80006-5370
ROCKY FLATS OFFICE 303-966-2758 — SE66-7042
FAX 303-966-4317

February 15, 2005

U.S. Secretary of Health & Human Services &
Office of Compensation Analysis and Support
National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health
4676 Columbia Parkway, MS-C-47

Cincinnati, OH 45226

Dear Secretary of Heaith and Human‘Services and Office of Compensation Analysis and
Support,

The United Steelworkers of America (USWA), Locai 8031, in good faith submit the
accompanying Special Exposure Cohort Petition, Form B, and relevant supporting
documentation and atiachmenis in full accordance with 42 CFR Part 83, Procedures for
Designating Classes of Employees as Members of the Special Exposure Cohort under
Energy Employees Occupationai liiness Compensation Program Act of 2000, Final Rule.
This petition is submitted on behalf of the dedicated members of USWA, Local 8031, through
our right of representation.

Our petition defines a special class of Rocky Fiats workers for whom it is not feasible to
accurately -estimate the radiation dose they received “and who have had their health
endangered by their exposure to radiation while employed at the U.S. Department of
Energy’s Rocky Flats site. This Rocky Flats class of workers meets all specifications and
requirements for inciusion in the Special Exposure Cohort.

Several factors make an accurate estimation of dose for the Rocky Flats class of workers
impossible. Factors, include, but are not limited to, exposure to a unique form of piutonium
referred to as high fired oxides or super class Y materials which due to small particle size,
insolubility, self-shielding properties, and differences in the way the partlcles are metabolized
by the body make it impossible to accurately assess dose.

In addition, fack of lung counting in the site’s early days, failures fo measure neutron dose
initially and subsequent faifures in reading neutron dose films, lack of workpiace monitoring
and inconsistent procedures for monitoring and dose assessment have also created a
situation in which dose can not be accurately reconstructed.
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February 15, 2005

U.S. Secretary of Health & Human Services & Office of
Compensation Analysis and Support

Page 2 - S

Finally, as an accelerated closure site, Rocky Flats and all its infrastructure and subject
matter experts will be gone as early as October 2005. The closure of Rocky Flats means that
personnel engaged in future dose reconstruction will not have access to the institutional
knowledge necessary for dose reconstruction and the workers will be left without ongoing
recall programs that are instrumental in detecting previously undetected exposures and
refining the models used for dose reconstruction.

The people of Rocky Flats have dedicatedly and unselfishly toiled on behalf of the federal
government and the citizens of this great land to first make the world safe for democracy

* through the production of nuclear weapons for the defense of our country and then later

make the environment safe for our children through accelerated cleanup and closure. It is
only right that now these same people should, if they become iil, be provided medical
coverage and compensation as part of the Special Exposure Cohort. We greatly appreciate
the opportunity to petition for Special Exposure Cohort on behaif of our members and will be
extremely appreciative of your timely designation of our Rocky Flats worker class for Special
Exposure Cohort particularly in light of our rapidly approaching closure.

Respectiully,

Yo

Anthony W. DeMaiori
President

AWD:lb

opeiu #5
afl/cio
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